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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican
Institute’s (IRI) by Breavis
(represented by IPSC LLC).

Data was collected throughout Armenia between August 15 and August 25,
2020, through phone interviews, with respondents selected by the random
digit dialing (RDD) probability sampling of mobile phone numbers.

The sample consisted of 1,515 permanent residents of Armenia aged 18 or
older. It is representative of the population with access to a mobile phone,
which excludes approximately 1.2% of adults.

Sampling frame: Statistical Committee of the Republic of Armenia.
Weighting: Data weighted for 11 regional groups, age, gender and
community type.

The margin of error does not exceed plus or minus 2.5 points for the full
sample.

The response rate was 23 percent. This response rate is substantially lower
than IRI’s most recent survey in Armenia, which was held during the State of
Emergency and may have temporarily boosted response rates. Additional
vetting of the sample did not reveal any particular bias related to the lower
response rate.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.
The survey was funded by the


https://www.iri.org/program/put-data-work
https://www.usaid.gov/

Weighted (Disaggregated) Bases

Disaggregate

Disaggregation Category

18-35 years old n=560 37%
Age Groups 36-55 years old n=527 35%
56+ years old n=428 28%
Male n=692 46%
Gender
Female n=823 54%
o Don’t have disabilities n=1,370 90%
Disability Status rees
Have disabilities n=145 10%
Yerevan n=559 37%
Community type Urban n=414 27%
Rural n=542 36%
Primary or secondary n=520 34%
Education Vocational n=366 24%
Higher n=629 41%
Single n=322 21%
Marital Status Married n=1,012 67%
Widowed or divorced n=180 12%
Up to AMD 130,000 n=619 41%
AMD 131,000 - AMD 260,000 n=457 30%
Monthly Household Income
AMD 260,000 + n=320 21%

Refused or don’t know

n=119

8%




Weighted (Disaggregated) Bases

Disaggregate Disaggregation Category

Employed n=608 40%
Self-employed n=224 15%
Homemaker n=249 16%

Employment Status ,
Retired n=157 10%
Unemployed, looking for job n=159 10%
Other n=119 8%
. Armenian Apostolic Church n=1,337 88%

Religion

Other n=178 12%
Use social media on a daily basis n=913 60%
Frequency of Using Social Media Use social media less frequently n=281 19%
Never or rarely use social media n=321 21%




Human Rights
e

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

= SURVEY
| RESEARCH

A PROJECT OF THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE



How much, if anything, would you say you know about human
rights in general?

m A great deal

m A fair amount

= Not very much
® Nothing at all

= Don't know/Refused to answer




How much, if anything, would you say you know about human
rights in general?

B A great deal m A fair amount ® Not very much m Nothing at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 12% 62% 14% 12% 1%

Male 13% 60% 13% 13% 1%
Female 12% 63% 14% 10% 1%

18-35 years old 65% 15% 10% 2%
36-55 years old 58% 14% 14% 1%
56+ years old 61% 11% 11% 1%

Primary or secondary education 20% 2%
Vocational education 13% 10% 1%

Higher education 11% 6%1%

Yerevan 14% 9% 0%
Urban 13% 11% 1%
Rural 14% 15% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



In your opinion, how often have your rights been violated in
Armenia in general...?

m Always m Often mSometimes mNever = Don't know/Refused to answer

Before April 2018

After April 2018 ¢

During the State of Emergency
(SoE) established to prevent the ZVA:V R PAS
spread of coronavirus

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

* In April 2018, Armenia experienced a remarkable popular uprising leading to the resignation of Prime Minister
Serzh Sargsyan and his replacement by protest leader Nikol Pashinyan. The uprising came to be known as Armenia'’s
'Velvet Revolution': a broad-based movement calling for clean government, democracy and economic reform.



In your opinion, how often have your rights been violated in
Armenia in general before April 20187

Total

Male
Female

18-35 years old
36-55 years old
56+ years old

Primary or secondary education
Vocational education
Higher education

Yerevan
Urban
Rural

Up to AMD 130,000
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000
AMD 260,000 +

Married
Single
Widowed or divorced

Don't have disability
Have disability

0%

m Always or often ®Sometimes or never

24%

24%
23%

14%
31%
28%

23%
24%
yZVA

28%
24%
19%

24%
25%
21%

26%
13%
30%

35%
20%

40%

73%

72%

74%

84%

67%
68%

72%

74%
73%

68

%

73%

78%

72%
73%

76%

71%

84%

65%

75%

60%

60%
80%

Don't know/Refused to answer

yg-h

100%



In your opinion, how often have your rights been violated in
Armenia in general after April 2018?

m Always or often ®mSometimes or never = Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 10% 88% 25

Male 9% 88%
Female EIVA 88%
18-35 years old Wi 91%
36-55 years old 13% 85%
56+ years old 9% 87%
Yerevan 11% 86%
Urban XA 89%
Rural EEMA 89%
Up to AMD 130,000 12% 86%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 YA 89%
AMD 260,000 + WA 93%
Employed A 91%
Self-employed YA 91%
Homemaker 11% 85%
Retired 11% 86%
Unemployed, looking for job 19% 77%
Other K34 90%
Don't have disability 9% 88%
Have disability 12% 85%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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In your opinion, how often have your rights been violated in
Armenia in general during the State of Emergency established to
prevent the spread of coronavirus?

m Always or often mSometimes or never = Don't know/Refused to answer

Total VA 91% 29

Male 4 91% 29

Female VA 89% 29
18-35 years old WA 92% 1%

36-55 years old 10% 88% 29

56+ years old W&/ 90% 3

Yerevan 9% 88% 39

Urban VS 90% 19

Rural W& 92% 19

Up to AMD 130,000 11% 87% 29

AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 KFA 92% 7
AMD 260,000 + 425 92% 19

Employed 8% 91% 29

Self-employed K34 92% 29

Homemaker BRIV 88% yy

Retired KY4 92% 29

Unemployed, looking for job 14% 85% 19

Other W& 92% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




In what period were these rights and freedoms the most violated

in Armenia?

m Never violated
® | am not aware of that right

Freedom of thought, conscience, religion
The right to respect for one’s personal/family life
Freedom of movement

Right to education

Right to life

Right to property

Right to health

The right to liberty and security of person
Right to work

Freedom of speech

Right to be free from torture

Right to social welfare/ security

Right to freedom of assembly

Right to free and fair elections

Right to fair trial

m Specific period is indicated

30%
30%

27%
26%
26%
25%
23%

22%
20%
17%
16%

15

%

11%
11%

10%

m Always violated

m Refused to asnwer or Don't know

6%2%
5%4%

17%
20%
2A4%%
674 % 12%
6% 4% 14%

10% 1% 12%

3%2% 12%

10%1%11%

5%0%8%

22%

10%

4% 1% 14%

5%16%|

20%

4% 1%

58% 11% 2%

0%

20%

40% 60% 80% 100%
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In what period were these rights and freedoms violated most in
Armenia? (when specific periods are indicated)

m Before April 2018

Freedom of movement

Right to education

The right to respect for one’s personal/family life
Freedom of thought, conscience, religion
Right to health

Right to life

Right to work

Right to social welfare/ security

Right to be free from torture

Right to property

The right to liberty and security of person
Right to fair trial

Right to freedom of assembly

Freedom of speech

Right to free and fair elections

m After April 2018

24%

29%
32%
33%

38%
38%
40%

45%
45%
47%
49%
50%
53%
61%

® During the state of emergency

m

3% 6% |
6%
3% 12%
5% 5% |
4%  15%
3% 12%
2%4%
3%3%
4% 7%
4% 4%
4%  12%
5% 6%
71%

0%

20%

40% 60% 80%
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Have you or any of your family members ever personally

experienced or withessed any violations of human rights?
(Multiple answers allowed)

No, never 69%

Yes, before April 2018

Yes, after April 2018

Yes, during the State of Emergency established to
prevent the spread of coronavirus

| don’t know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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In which institutions or organizations do you think human rights

violations, if any, mostly take place?
(Up to 2 spontaneous answers allowed)

Judicial system

Health system

Workplace

Police (other than traffic police)
Kindergarten / school/ university
Social security system
Credit-banking system

Other state institutions

Traffic police

Local government, municipality, etc.
Army, military commissariat
Family

Other

None

Don’'t know/Refused to answer 44%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Which of the following statements do you most agree with?

m | know my rights: | can protect my rights if needed
®m | know my rights and can ask for help from the relevant people or institutions
® | don't know my rights very well: | can't defend myself if | have to
m | don't know what rights | have
Don’t know or none of the above

Total 35% 40% 12% 10%
Male 40% 37% 12% 9%
Female 31% 12% 12%
18-35 years old 38% 9% 8% 19
36-55 years old 29% 14% 12%
56+ years old 38% 14% 12%
Primary or secondary education 31% 18% 14%
Vocational education 34% 12% 13%
Higher education 39% 8% 6%
Up to AMD 130,000 32% 15% 15%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 34% 11% 0%
AMD 260,000 + 40% 9% 4% 2
Use social media on a daily basis 37% 10% 7%
Use social media less frequently 31% 16% 12%
Never or rarely use social media 32% 17% 18%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of the following groups protected in

m Very protected

m Not at all protected

People living in poverty or socio-
economically vulnerable people

Persons with disabilities

People with different or
oppositional political views

Political parties
Immigrants or refugees
Religious minorities
Elderly

Women

National minorities (eg Yezidis,
Molokans, Assyrians)

Children

Soldiers

Armenia?

®m Somewhat protected

Don't know/Refused to answer

30%

= Somewhat not protected

22%
16% 11%
14% 7%
10% | 5%
11% 4%

12% 6%

14% 9%

12% 6%

1% 3%
6% | 4%

23% 5% 25

0%

20% 40%

60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of children protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ® Somewhat protected m Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 51% 34% 6% 4%

Primary or secondary education 1% 3%

Vocational education 5% 7%

Higher education 1% 4%

Married 1% 4%

Single 4% 4%

Widowed or divorced 10% 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of elderly people protected in

Armenia?
m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected = Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 14% 9% 6%

18-35 years old 15%  4%/5%

36-55 years old 16% 13% 6%

56+ years old 12% 11% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of women protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 37% 38% 12% 6%

Male 7% 4%

Female 16% 8%

Employed 12% 5%
Self-employed

5
Homemaker 15% 7%
Retired 15% 7%
Unemployed, looking for job 9% 9%
Other 10% | 8%

Married 11% | 6%
Single 12% 7%
Widowed or divorced 17% 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of political parties protected in

Armenia?
m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected = Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 25% 27% 10% 5% 34%

18-35 years old 33% 10% 4%

36-55 years old 22% 10% 5%

56+ years old 26% 9% 5%

Armenian Apostolic Church 26% 29% 10% 4% 31%
Other 20% 16% 7% 6% 50%
Use social media on a daily basis 29% 28% 9% 4% 29%
Use social media less frequently 20% 28% 9% 4% 39%
Never or rarely use social media 17% 22% 1% 6% 43%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of people with different or opposing
political views protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected = Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 22% 31% 14% 7% 25%

18-35 years old 16% 6% 20%

36-55 years old 14% 9% 30%

56+ years old 14% | 5% 27%

Use social media on a daily basis 15% 8%

Use social media less frequently 14% 4%

Never or rarely use social media 13% 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

22



To what extent are the rights of religious minorities protected in

m Very protected
m Not at all protected

Total

18-35 years old

36-55 years old

56+ years old

Use social media on a daily basis

Use social media less frequently

Never or rarely use social media

Armenia?

® Somewhat protected
= Don't know/Refused to answer

27% 28%

® Somewhat not protected

12% 6% 28%

15% 7% 21%

12% 5% 30%

7% 6% 33%

13% 24%

12% 3% 32%

7% 35%

20% 40%

60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of persons with disabilities
protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected = Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 22% 38% 16% 11% 13%

18-35 years old 16% 8% " 10%

36-55 years old 19% 11% 14%

56+ years old 13% 14% 16%

Don't have disability 22% 38% 16% 10% 14%
Have disability 22% 39% 14% 19% 6%
Use social media on a daily basis 24% 39% 17% 11% 10%
Use social media less frequently 22% 38% 17% 9% 14%
Never or rarely use social media 18% 36% 13% 13% 20%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of people living in poverty or socio-

economically vulnerable people protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected = Don't know/Refused to answer
Total IO 30% 29% 22% 9%

Employed
Self-employed
Homemaker
Retired

Unemployed, looking for job

Other
Married 9% 32% 29% 21% 9%
Single 12% 28% 32% 20% 7%
Widowed or divorced 11% 24% 23% 31% 12%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%
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To what extent are the rights of national minorities (E.g. Yezidis,

Molokans, Assyrians) protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ® Somewhat protected ®m Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 44% 28%

Male 52% 25% 6%19

Female 37% 31% 8% 4%

18-35 years old
36-55 years old

56+ years old

Armenian Apostolic Church 29%

Other 8% 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of soldiers protected in Armenia?

m Very protected ®m Somewhat protected = Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 64% 23% 5% 29

Primary or secondary education

Vocational education

Higher education

Yerevan

Urban

Rural

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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To what extent are the rights of immigrants or refugees protected
in Armenia?

m Very protected ® Somewhat protected ® Somewhat not protected
m Not at all protected = Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 25% 32% 11% 4% 27%

18-35 years old 13% 4% 20%

36-55 years old 11% 6% 30%

56+ years old 10% 2% 32%

Armenian Apostolic Church 26% 33% 11% 4% 25%
Other 21% 22% 12% 4% 40%
Use social media on a daily basis 26% 34% 13% 4% 23%
Use social media less frequently 28% 30% 11% 3% 28%
Never or rarely use social media 21% 30% 1% 4% 38%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Do you think the Armenian government is doing a good job or a
bad job at protecting human rights, or is the government making
no difference?

m Very good job

®m Somewhat good job

® Making no difference

®m Somewhat bad job

m Very bad job

= Don't know/Refused to answer

29



Do you think the Armenian government is doing a good job or a
bad job at protecting human rights, or is the government making

no difference?

m Very good job
® Making no difference
m Very bad job

®m Somewhat good job
m Somewhat bad job
= Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 26% 50% 13%  3%A%4%
Male 28% 47% 13% 4%4%4%
Female 24% 53% 13%  29A%3%

18-35 years old
36-55 years old
56+ years old

Primary or secondary education

26%
24%
30%

30%

54%
48%
47%

45%

12% 3%2%8%

14%

14%

14%

4% 7% 4%
3294%

3%3 754%

Vocational education 31% 50% 11% 293%3%
Higher education 20% 53% 14% 4% 5% 4%
Yerevan 21% 49% 17% 5% 5% 3%

Urban 28% 49% 11% 4%3% 5%

Rural 30% 52% 12%1%393%

Employed 23% 54% 12%
Self-employed 32% 46% 12%
Homemaker 26% 53% 11%

Retired 34% 43% 11% 3% 3% 6%

Unemployed, looking for job 22% 39% 26% % 7% 4%
Other 26% 52% 13%  3%3%4%

0%

20% 40%

60%

80%

100%



How familiar are you with Armenia’s National Strategy for the
Protection of Human Rights and the 2020-2022 Action Plan deriving
from it?

m Very familiar

m Somewhat familiar

m Somewhat unfamiliar
m Not familiar at all

= Don't know/Refused to answer
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How familiar are you with Armenia’s National Strategy for the
Protection of Human Rights and the 2020-2022 Action Plan deriving

m Very familiar
m Not familiar at all

Total

Primary or secondary education

Vocational education

Higher education

Use social media on a daily basis

Use social media less frequently

Never or rarely use social media

from it?

m Somewhat familiar m Somewhat unfamiliar
= Don't know/Refused to answer

21% 19%

23%

20%

15% 16%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Can you name up to two human rights the Armenian government

should currently pay more attention to?
(Up to 2 spontaneous answers allowed)

Right to social welfare / security

Right to work

Right to health

Freedom of speech

Right to education

The right to liberty and security of person
Right to life

Freedom of movement

Right to fair trial

Freedom of thought, conscience, and religion
Right to property

The right to respect for one’s personal and family life
Right to be free from torture

Right to free and fair elections

None

Don't know/Refused to answer 33%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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How prevalent is hate speech in Armenia?

m Highly prevalent

® Somewhat prevalent

® Somewhat not prevalent
m Not prevalent at all

= Don't know/Refused to
answer
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How prevalent is hate speech in Armenia?

m Highly prevalent
m Not prevalent at all

Total

18-35 years old
36-55 years old
56+ years old

Primary or secondary education
Vocational education
Higher education

Yerevan
Urban
Rural

Married
Single
Widowed or divorced

Use social media on a daily basis
Use social media less frequently
Never or rarely use social media

m Somewhat prevalent m Somewhat not prevalent
= Don't know/Refused to answer

29% 45% 15% 6% 6%

25% 46% 18% 6% 9%
30% 45% 15% 6% 4%
33% 43% 10% | 6% = 8%

25% 15% 7% 10%
28% 13% 8% 5%
33% 15% 3% 2

36% 13%  4%4%
26% 15% 8% 9%
23% 15% 7% L 8%

29% 13% 6% 6%
25% 20% 7% 4%
35% 12% 5% 5 9%

31% 15% 5%3%
25% 12% 7% 1%

26% 16% 9% 11%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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In the last year, have you noticed any cases of insulting, hostile or
threatening behavior toward a person based on the following

criteria?
mYes m No Don't know/Refused to answer
Political views 36% 59%
Sexual orientation 32% 63%
Social status in society 30% 68%

Appearance 23% 75%
Religion, beliefs 20% 77%
Having coronavirus disease 18% 79%
Gender 17% 81%
Race, nationality, ethnicity 16% 83%
Mental disability 16% 82%

Age 13% 86%

Physical disability 11% 86%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



In the last year, have you noticed a case of insulting, hostile or
threatening behavior toward a person based on the following
criteria?

m Have not noticed a case of insulting, hostile or threatening behavior toward a person in any of the mentioned groups

m Have noticed a case of insulting, hostile or threatening behavior toward a person in at least one of the mentioned
groups

Total 36% 64%
Male 37% 63%
Female 34% 66%
18-35 years old 32% 68%
36-55 years old 35% 65%
56+ years old 42% 58%
Primary or secondary education 43% 57%
Vocational education 42% 58%
Higher education 25% 75%
Yerevan 26% 74%
Urban 39% 61%
Rural 43% 57%
Up to AMD 130,000 42% 58%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 35% 65%
AMD 260,000 + 24% 76%
Use social media on a daily basis 32% 68%
Use social media less frequently 38% 63%

Never or rarely use social media

38



Which of the following do you think is the most common in hate
speech?

Psychological violence _ 12%

Threat of physical violence - 4%
Use of physical violence - 3%

Contempt | <1%

Don't know/Refused to answer _ 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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In your opinion, how frequently are each of following groups the
target of hate speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted

People with different or
oppositional political views

Socio-economically vulnerable
people

Youth

Women

Men

Religious minorities

People with coronavirus disease
Ethnic minorities

Persons with disabilities

The elderly

m Sometimes targeted

m Rarely targeted m Never targeted Don't know/Refused to answer

29% 25% 16% 18%

15% 24% 18% 34%

40%

38%

38%

36%

50%

49%

55%

54%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are women the target of hate speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted m Sometimes targeted
m Rarely targeted m Never targeted
Don't know/Refused to answer

Total

14% 25% 18% 38%

Male 11% 18%

Female 18%

14% 25% 17% 40%

Married

Single 16%

Widowed or divorced 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are men the target of hate speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted ® Sometimes targeted ® Rarely targeted
m Never targeted Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 14% 24% 17% 38%

Male

Female

Use social media on a daily basis 14%

Use social media less frequently 16%

Never or rarely use social media 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are ethnic minorities the target of hate speech in
Armenia?

m Often targeted m Sometimes targeted m Rarely targeted m Never targeted = Don't know/Refused to answer

Total BRI 16% 14% 49%

RN 7% S 12% 14% 57%

Female 12% 21% 14% 43%

18-35 years old 14% 20% 19% 34%

36-55 years old R} 17% 11% 52%
56+ years old By (07 12% 65%

Armenian Apostolic Church 9% 16% 15% 50%

Other 12% 20% 11% 40%

Use social media on a daily basis 11% 18% 15% 46%

Use social media less frequently a2 16% 13% 52%
Never or rarely use social media B8 (| V4 12% 55%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are youth the target of hate speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted ® Sometimes targeted ® Rarely targeted
m Never targeted Don't know/Refused to answer
Total 15% 24% 17% 40%

Male

Female

18-35 years old

36-55 years old

56+ years old

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are the elderly the target of hate speech in

Armenia?
m Often targeted ® Sometimes targeted
® Rarely targeted m Never targeted

Don't know/Refused to answer

Total B4 18% 16% 54%

Male Y8 V2 15%

Female 8%

Up to AMD 130,000 10%

19% 14% 52%

AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 pm:y3 21% 17% 50%

AMD 260,000 + meV/S Lo 16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



How frequently are religious minorities the target of hate speech

Total

Male

Female

18-35 years old
36-55 years old
56+ years old

Armenian Apostolic Church

Other

Use social media on a daily basis
Use social media less frequently

Never or rarely use social media

in Armenia?

m Often targeted ® Sometimes targeted
m Rarely targeted m Never targeted
Don't know/Refused to answer

14% 21% 17% 36%

17%
23%

24%
19% 14%
17% 16%

21%
20%

23%
20% 16%
12% 16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are people with different or oppositional political
views the target of hate speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted ® Sometimes targeted
m Rarely targeted m Never targeted
= Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 29% 25% 16% 18% 12%
Primary or secondary education 22% 15% 23% 18%
Vocational education 25% 21% 18% 13%
Higher education 37% 29% 14% 14% 7%
Yerevan 35% 25% 14% 16% 10%
Urban 28% 26% 14% 21% 11%
Rural 24% 24% 19% 18% 15%
Up to AMD 130,000 23% 24% 19% 20% 14%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 33% 13% 19% 11%
AMD 260,000 + 36% 15% 16% 6%
Armenian Apostolic Church 30% 25% 17% 18% 11%
Other 25% 21% 10% 20% 24%
Use social media on a daily basis 34% 26% 14% 16% 10%
Use social media less frequently 25% 26% 20% 20% 10%

Never or rarely use social media 19% 23% 16% 21% 21%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are persons with disabilities the target of hate
speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted m Sometimes targeted
m Rarely targeted m Never targeted
Don't know/Refused to answer

Total R 18% 12% 55%
Male Y@ |/ 10% 63%
Female 8% 24% 14% 48%

18-35 years old 19% 13%
36-55 years old 19% 11%

56+ years old 16% 13%

Don't have disability 18% 12%

Have disability 17% 15%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are socio-economically vulnerable people the
target of hate speech in Armenia?

m Often targeted m Sometimes targeted
m Rarely targeted m Never targeted
Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 15% 24% 18% 34%

Male 11% 19% 17% 42%

Female 18%

Primary or secondary education
Vocational education

Higher education

Up to AMD 130,000 17% 23% 15% 34%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 16% 25% 19% 33%
AMD 260,000 + 12% 26% 19% 36%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How frequently are people with coronavirus disease the target of
hate speech in Armenia?

m Sometimes targeted

m Often targeted
m Never targeted

® Rarely targeted
Don't know/Refused to answer

13% 50%
Male BV 11% 13% 57%

Female 13% 20% 14% 45%

Total 11% 16%

15% 44%

18-35 years old 12% 21%

36-55 years old 13%

56+ years old W4 13% 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%
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Do you think these groups need special protection from hate
speech?

Socio-economically vulnerable
people

Persons with disabilities
Women

The elderly

People with coronavirus disease
Ethnic minorities

Youth

People with different or
oppositional political views

Religious minorities

Men

HYes m No

66%

61%

61%

53%

48%

47%

46%

41%

40%

64%

Don't know/Refused to answer

31%

37%

38%

44%

47%

49%

45%

51%

57%

34%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%
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Do you think these groups need special protection from hate

speech?

(comparison with the perception of being targeted often)

® The group is often or sometimes the target of hate speech ®The group needs special protection from hate speech

Socio-economically vulnerable
people

Persons with disabilities
Women

The elderly

People with coronavirus disease
Ethnic minorities

Youth

People with different or
oppositional political views

Religious minorities

Men

39%
66%
#N/A
64%
39%
61%
25%
61%
27%
53%
26%
48%
39%
47%
54%
46%
35%
41%
38%
| | | | 40% | | J
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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In your opinion, should hate speech be punished by law?

mYes
= No

Don't know/Refused
to answer
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In your opinion, should hate speech be punished by law?

mYes m No Don't know/Refused to answer

Total 73% 21%

18-35 years old
36-55 years old

56+ years old

Use social media on a daily basis
Use social media less frequently

Never or rarely use social media

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%
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How often do you use online social networks?

Total

Male
Female

18-35 years old
36-55 years old
56+ years old

Primary or secondary education
Vocational education
Higher education

Yerevan
Urban
Rural

Up to AMD 130,000
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000
AMD 260,000 +

mDaily mWeekly = Monthly mLess frequently than monthly = Not at all

60% 13% 2%
62% 12% 2%
59% 14%
2!
3%6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How often do you notice hate speech in social networks?
(among social network users)

mDaily mWeekly mMonthly mLess frequently than monthly = Not at all

Total (n=1,238) 43% 22% 1% 9% 12%
18-35 years old (n=530) 38% 23% 14% 8% 14%
36-55 years old (n=439) 50% 20% 9% | 7% 0%

56+ years old (n=269) 42% 22% 9% 12% 11%

Primary or secondary education (n=392) 39% 21% 12% 11% 15%
Vocational education (n=274) 40% 20% 14% 10% 13%
Higher education (n=571) 48% 24% 9% 6% 0%

Yerevan (n=468) 50% 21% 9% 7% 0%
Urban (n=336) 45% 21% 10% 8% 12%
Rural (n=434) 35% 14% 11% 14%

Up to AMD 130,000 (n=461) 37% 11% 12% 16%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 (n=380) 43% 26% 12% 6% %
AMD 260,000 + (n=302) 53% 21% 10% 7% B8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How often do you notice hate speech towards yourself in social

networks?
(Among those who noticed hate speech in social networks, n=1,087)

1% 1% 2% .

4%

m Daily

» Weekly

® Monthly

m Less frequently than monthly

= Not at all
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How did you react to hate speech against you on online social

networks?

(Among respondents who experienced hate speech, n=90)

Did not respond in any way, did not
want to answer

Blocked the user

Entered into a conflict with the
user on the social network

Reported the user to the social
network

Did not react in any way because |
did not know how to do it
technically

Other

Asked other users for help

Entered into a conflict with the
user in real life

43%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%
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How likely are you to post your opinions online after you
experience hate speech?
(Those who use online social networks, n=1,238)

mVery likely mSomewhat likely mSomewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely Refused to answer or don't know

Total (n=1,238) 20% 22% 7% 49%

18-35 years old (n=531) 18% 24% 7% 49%

36-55 years old (n=439) 20% 23% 6% 49%
56+ years old (n=269) 23% 18% 8% 49%
Primary or secondary education (n=391) 15% 23% 6% 53%
Vocational education (n=273) 22% 18% 5% 52%
Higher education (n=571) 22% 23% 8% 45%
Yerevan (n=470) 22% 19% 9% 48%
Urban (n=335) 19% 23% 6% 50%
Rural (n=434) 19% 25% 5% 49%
Up to AMD 130,000 (n=462) 18% 19% 7% 54%
AMD 130,000 - AMD 260,000 (n=379) 19% 28% 7% 45%
AMD 260,000 + (n=302) 26% 22% 6% 44% .
Use social media on a daily basis (n=913) 23% 22% 6% 47%
Use social media less frequently (n=288) 12% 25% 6% 55%
Rarely use social media (n=36) 14% 11% 14% 56%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Age, Gender, Community Type, Province Distribution

18-35 years old
36-55 years old
56+ years old

Male
Female

Yerevan
Urban
Rural

Yerevan
Aragatsotn
Ararat
Armavir
Gegharkunik
Kotayk

Lori

Shirak
Syunik
Tavush
Vayots Dzor

5%
8%
8%
7%
8%
7%
7%
5%
5%
3%

37%
27%
36%

37%

0%

10% 20%

30% 40% 50%

60%

62



What is the highest level of education you have attained?

m Primary/Unfinished secondary
= Secondary

= Vocational

= Unfinished higher

= University, higher
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Armenian Apostolic Church

Sect

Catholic Church

Orthodox Church

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

What is your religion?

3%

2%

1%

1%

3%

3%

88%

20% 40%

60%

80%

100%
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To what extent do you consider yourself religious or not?

\

m Very religious

= Somewhat religious
= Somewhat irreligious
= Very irreligious

Don't know/Refused to answer
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What is your marital status?

= Single
® Married
= Widowed

m Divorced
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Do you have any disability?

<1%

= No
3rd degree disability
» 2nd degree disability

= 1st degree disability
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What is your occupational status?

Employed in a paid job full-time

Employed in a paid job part-time

Self-employed full-time

Self-employed part-time

Homemaker

Retired

Unemployed, not looking for a job

Student/pupil

Unemployed, looking for a job

Don't know/Refused to answer

34%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%
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In which sector are you employed?
(Those who are employed, n=608)

= Private
= State
= Non-Governmental Organization

= Don't know/Refused to answer
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What is your monthly household income?

up to 40,000 AMD
40,001 - 130,000 AMD
130,001 - 260,000 AMD
260,001 - 420,000 AMD
420,001 AMD and more
Refused

Don't know

33%

0% 10% 20% 30%

40%
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